Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1798/2023

ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.2

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1798/2023

AKANKSHA M. SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

SECTION XI

VERSUS

MOHIT SHARMA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 142725/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 183318/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 142727/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 548/2023 (II)

FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 156493/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 156494/2023

Date: 08-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shubham Saket, Adv.

Mr. Akash Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Jn Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Shekhar, AOR

Mr. Rahul Baid, Adv.

Mr. Towseef Ahmad Dar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Prashant Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr. Aditya Viabhav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

It is stated by learned counsel for parties that an endeavour should be made before the mediator.

Z Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1798/2023

We are constrained to note that in a reverse scenario, the husband and his mother have filed cases under the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act against the petitioner wife. It is the say of learned counsel for the petitioner wife that there is possibility of reconciliation as the issue really relates to other family members.

In view of the aforesaid, we consider appropriate to refer the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre where the petitioner and respondent will both join physically. Both are qualified people being Aurvedic doctors. We expect them to adopt a constructive approach for reconciliation.

The parties will appear on 24.11.2023 at 2 p.m.

The mediation Centre will also make available the services of a Counsellor on that date.

List after the report of the Mediator is received.

In the meantime, all proceedings *inter se* the parties shall remain stayed.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)